
Please contact  Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail:  julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies, requests for 

further information or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 1st June, 2011 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2011. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 

 

Public Document Pack



 A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 
•    Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 

Member 
•    The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
•    Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
•    Objectors 
•    Supporters 
•    Applicants 
 

5. 11/1469N Land in front of The Cheshire Cheese, Crewe Road, Shavington Cum 
Gresty, Crewe: Proposed Vodafone Installation for Vodafone (UK) Limited  
(Pages 11 - 16) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 10/3320C Land North East of Dunkirk Farm, London Road, Brereton, Holmes 

Chapel: The Construction of 18 New Affordable Two Bedroom Houses for Mr 
Mike Watson, Plus Dane Group  (Pages 17 - 32) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 10/4059C Henry Alty, Knutsford Road, Cranage, CW4 8HU: Demolition of 

Derelict Building and Erection of 14no Family Homes with Associated Parking 
and Landscaping. Change of use from B1 to C3 Usage for Mr R Chawla, 
Goldcrest Finance Ltd  (Pages 33 - 52) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 11/0680C 2, Rydal Way, Alsager, ST7 2EH: Proposed Erection of a New Dwelling 

for Mr Simon Palfreyman  (Pages 53 - 60) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. 11/0821N Little Island Nurseries, Haymoor Green Road, Wybunbury, CW5 7HG: 

Retrospective Application for a 10m x 6m x 2m Garage for Mr G Heath  
           (Pages 61 - 66) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
10. 11/1042N Bentley Motors Ltd, Pyms Lane, Crewe, Cheshire, CW1 3PL: 

Installation of Roof Mounted Solar PV System for Mr Andrew Robertson, 
Bentley Motor Cars  (Pages 67 - 72) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 
 



11. 10/4422N - Application for Lawful Certificate for an Existing Use for Class B1 
Light Industry at Swanley Mowers, Swanley Lane, Burland, CW5 8QB  

           (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 27th April, 2011 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor L Gilbert (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors W T Beard, W S Davies, B H Dykes, J Jones, S Jones, A Kolker, 
R Walker, 
[...]
 on the grounds 
that he was a member of Holmes Chapel Parish Council, which had been 
consulted on the proposed development.  In accordance with the code of 
conduct, he remained in the meeting during consideration of this item.  
Councillor Gilbert also declared that, as one of the Ward Councillors, he 
had had a discussion with the tenant of the premises in question. 
 

197 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2011 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

198 11/0748C LAND ADJACENT TO 5 MIDDLEWICH ROAD, CRANAGE: 
RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR APPROVED APPLICATION 
07/0662/OUT - TEN DWELLING HOUSES FOR CRANAGE PARISH 
COUNCIL  
 
Note: Councillor M Mackenzie (on behalf of Cranage Parish Council), Mr 
M Hodge (objector) and Mr J Ashall (agent on behalf of the applicant) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter.  Ms D 
Madden (objector) had registered her intention to address the Committee 
on this matter but did not speak. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Head of Planning and Housing be granted 
delegated authority to APPROVE, subject to additional consultation 
responses not raising any significant additional issues of concern. 
  
Approval to be subject to the following conditions: 
  
1. In accordance with submitted plans 
 
2. All fenestration shall be set behind a reveal of 50mm unless 

otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3. Notwithstanding the submitted details, Prior to commencement of 

development, a scheme for the landscaping of the site  shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 2



The landscaping scheme shall include details of hard landscaping, 
planting plans, written specifications (including cultivation and other 
operations associated with tr
[...]
1. 
 

200 11/1151N LAND IN FRONT OF 613, CREWE ROAD, WISTASTON: 
14.8M HIGH JOINT OPERATOR STREET FURNITURE TYPE 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWER, 1NO. EQUIPMENT CABINET AND 
1NO. METER PILLAR FOR O2/VODAFONE  
 
Note: Councillor M Simon (Ward Councillor) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
Note: Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
application, Councillor R Westwood addressed the Committee as an 
objector then withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
The Committee considered a report and a written update regarding the 
above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development by reasoning of its height, siting and design 
would create an alien and intrusive feature. This is a prominent location 
within the residential area and this proposal would represent a visually 
incongruous insertion that would harm the character and appearance of 
the area. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies NE.18 
(Telecommunications Development), and BE.2 (Design Standards) of the 
Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. 
 

201 11/0017N FORMER GROUNDS MAINTENANCE DEPOT OFF DANE 
BANK AVENUE, CREWE: 8 TWO STOREY DETACHED DWELLINGS, 2 
TWO STOREY SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS AND 2 THREE STOREY 
SEMI- DETACHED DWELLINGS FOR CHELFORD HOMES  
 
Note: Councillors G Merry, T Beard, B Dykes, J Jones and J Weatherill 
declared that they had received correspondence regarding the above 
planning application. 
 
Note: Mr M Graham (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 

Page 5



 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The Local Planning Authority considers that as the development fails to 
provide affordable housing, low cost market housing or a mix of housing 
and would not include renewable energy measures or low carbon/ energy 
efficiency measures, the proposals would represent a highly unsustainable 
form of development which would not contribute positively to the local 
housing market and would fail to meet local housing needs or contribute 
towards achieving sustainability objectives. In so doing the proposals 
would be contrary to policies BE.2 Design Standards within the Borough of 
Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011, Policy EM18 within 
the North West of England Plan Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 and 
guidance within the Interim Affordable Housing Statement 2011, Planning 
Policy Statement 3: Housing,  Planning Policy Statement 1: Delivering 
Sustainable Development and Planning Policy Statement 1: Climate 
Change Supplement. 
 

202 11/0471C TALL ASH FARM, BUXTON ROAD, CONGLETON, CW12 
2DY: THE CONSTRUCTION OF 20 NEW BUILD AFFORDABLE 
HOUSES AND NEW ACCESS ROAD FOR PLUS DANE GROUP  
 
Note: Mr J Ashall (agent on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting 
and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report and a written update regarding the 
above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure affordable housing and a 
financial contribution of £5676 for maintenance of the amenity Greenspace 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1. Commence development within 3 years 
2. Development in accordance with agreed drawings 
3. Submission of details/samples of external materials 
4. Submission and implementation of detailed access and junction 

plans 
5. The dwellings shall not be occupied until the access and junction are 

completed in accordance with the approved details 
6. Submission and implementation of surveys and mitigation methods 

for the protection of breeding birds 
7. Submission of a scheme of landscaping  
8. Implementation of approved landscaping scheme 
9. Submission and implementation of details of boundary treatments 
10. Submission of a detailed drainage scheme 

Page 6



11. Submission of an updated Phase 1 land contamination survey 
12. Implementation of the mitigation recommendations within the Air 

Quality Assessment 
13. Submission of a scheme for the protection of the occupiers of the 

dwellings from traffic noise and vibration 
14. Limits on hours of construction 
15. Limits on hours of piling 
16. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions 
17.  10% Renewable Energy 
18.  Code for sustainable homes level 4. 
 
Note: Councillor S Jones left the room and returned during consideration 
of this application but did not take part in the debate or vote, in accordance 
with paragraph 13.5 of the Planning Protocol of Conduct in Relation to the 
Determination of Planning Matters. 
 

203 11/0506N CROWTON FARM, WINSFORD ROAD, CHOLMONDESTON, 
CW7 4DR: THE ERECTION OF POULTRY HOUSE AND FEED HOPPER 
WITH HARDSTANDING FOR MR I HOCKNELL, DELPHIC HAULAGE  
 
Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
from 4.10pm to 4.20pm for a break. 
 
Note: Mr M Ludlam (on behalf of the applicant) had not registered his 
intention to address the Committee.  However, in accordance with 
paragraph 2.8 of the public speaking rights at Strategic Planning Board 
and Planning Committee meetings, the Committee agreed to allow Mr 
Ludlam to speak. 
 
The Committee considered a report and a written update regarding the 
above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Standard Time Limit 
2.  Plan References 
3.  Materials (including colour) 
4.  Drainage 
5.  Landscaping Submitted 
6.  Landscaping Implemented 
7.  Development to comply with Reasonable Avoidance Measures of 

Great Crested Newts Assessment  
8.  Hours of Construction 
9.  External Lighting 
10.  Method for the
[...]
g 
and Housing, in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the 
Southern Planning Committee, to retain or withdraw the Council’s 
objection to the appeal proposals following consideration of the evidence 
exchanged on 27 April 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.45 pm 
 

Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 10



   Application No: 11/1469N 
 

   Location: LAND IN FRONT OF THE CHESHIRE CHEESE, CREWE ROAD, 
SHAVINGTON CUM GRESTY, CREWE 
 

   Proposal: Proposed Vodafone Installation at Crewe Road, Crewe 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Vodafone (UK) Limited 

   Expiry Date: 
 

07-Jun-2011 

 
                                        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application has been called-in to the Southern Planning Committee by Councillor Brickhill 
for the following reasons: 
 

• Cause loss of amenity to residents and passers by;  
• Have health implications for residents exposed to very high frequency electromagnetic 
waves similar to radar; 

• Be an eyesore and not fit in with its surroundings. It will stand out like a sore thumb; 
• That it will provide an additional and unnecessary danger and distraction to traffic on a 
very dangerous bend. 

 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located on the eastern side of Crewe Road adjacent to the access to 
the Cheshire Cheese public house.  The site forms part of the public footpath.  It is within 
open countryside, however there is a ribbon of development along Crewe Road consisting 
mainly of residential properties, the nearest of which is 330 Crewe Road approximately 21 
metres away from the proposed installation.   
 
3. DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That details of siting design are approved 
 
MAIN ISSUES:  
 
- The design, siting and external appearance 
- The exploration of alternative sites 
- Health & Safety considerations 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



This is an application for prior appro
[...]
ccordance with the approved plans 

Page 15



Location Plan 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Site 

Page 16



   Application No: 10/3320C 
 

   Location: LAND NORTH EAST OF, DUNKIRK FARM, LONDON ROAD, 
BRERETON, HOLMES CHAPEL 
 

   Proposal: THE CONSTRUCTION OF 18 NEW AFFORDABLE TWO BEDROOM 
HOUSES 
 

   Applicant: 
 

MR MIKE WATSON, PLUS DANE GROUP 

   Expiry Date: 
    

13-Dec-2010 
 

 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 

This application proposes the erection of more than 10 dwellings and is therefore a major 
development. 
 
2. DESCRIPTION AND SITE CONTEXT 
 

This application relates to a green field site situated on the west side of London Road just 
outside of the settlement boundary of Holmes Chapel. The site is broadly triangular in shape and 
measures just over 1 ha in size. The site is bounded to the northwest by the Crewe to 
Manchester Railway Line, to the north by the River Croco beyond which there are residential 
properties arranged around a courtyard (Alum Court), and to the southwest are open countryside 
designated fields previously used for the purposes of agriculture. Directly to the south of the site 
is a private drive, which is accessed directly off the A50 London Road, which serves Dunkirk 
Farm to the east. 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION:  
 
APPROVE subject to conditions and S106 Legal Agreement 
 

MAIN ISSUES:  
 
a) Principle of Development 
b) Housing Need 
c) Affordable Housing 
d) Design & Layout 
e) Highways 
f) Trees & Landscaping 
g) Ecology 
h) Public Open Space Provision 
i) Drainage and Flood Risk 
j) Residential Amenity 
k) Noise 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



 
3. DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 18 affordable dwellings with access 
provided off the private drive serving Dunkirk Farm. The dwellings would be managed by a 
registered social housing company (Plus Dane Group).  The tenure is proposed to be a mix of 
re
[...]
tion of Derelict Building and Erection of 14no Family Homes with 
Associated Parking and Landscaping. Change of use from B1 to C3 
Usage 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr R Chawla, Goldcrest Finance Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 
 

13-Jan-2011 
 
 

                                                                  
 
 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions  
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
Principle of Development 
Residential Amenity 
Trees and Landscape 
Design and Layout 
Highway Safety 
Ecology 
Contaminated Land 
Open Space 
Affordable Housing 
 

 
 
REFERRAL 
 
The application has been referred to planning committee because it is for more than 10 
dwellings and is therefore a major development.  
 
1. SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
The site lies in the open countryside to the north of Holmes Chapel on the A50. It forms part 
of a chain of ribbon development leading out of the town and into the open countryside. The 
main part of the site is given over to the existing Henry Alty commercial premises which 
have been used for the retail sale of gardening products and the associated car park to the 
front. The business has since closed. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 33



In addition, the northern and western (rear) parts of the site are characterised by a large 
number of trees which define the nature of the area. A tree preservation order (Cranage 
TPO 1988) covers the site but some of the trees are self set and of poor amenity value. 
 
The existing building on the site had been developed over a series of stages comprising the 
former two storey dwelling house which was more recently used for office accommodation 
and a newer single storey element at the front which was used for the sale of horticultural 
goods. The property is characterised by three gable elements that project forward and are 
connected by short interlinking sections. The property is brick built with rendered walls and a 
tiled roof and dates from the 1930’s 
 
Surrounding the site to the south and west are a number of o
[...]
s agent and an amended plan to scale will be provided. 
 
11. CONCLUSIONS 
 
The principle of the detached garage is considered to be acceptable. The proposed garage would 
not raise any amenity issues; it is of an appropriate design and scale and would not harm the 
character and appearance of the open countryside. As such the proposal complies with Policies 
RES.5, RES.11, NE.2, BE.1 and BE.2 of the Local Plan and the Supplementary Planning 
Document on Extensions and Householder Development. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
APPROVE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS; 
 

1 Within 3 months of the date of approval, details of any external lighting to the 
garage shall be submitted to the LPA and approved in writing. The lighting shall 
be in accordance with the approved details. 

2 The garage shall be used as a garage only and shall not be converted to 
ancillary residential accommodation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



Location plan 
 

 

The Site 

Page 66



   Application No: 11/1042N 
 

   Location: Bentley Motors Ltd, PYMS LANE, CREWE, CHESHIRE, CW1 3PL 
 

   Proposal: Installation of Roof Mounted Solar PV System 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Andrew Robertson, Bentley Motor Cars 

   Expiry Date: 
 
    

13-Jun-2011 
 
 

Date Report Prepared: 18 May 2011 
                                  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application is to be determined by Southern Planning Committee as it is a proposal on a site 
area which exceeds 1ha.  
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is a large industrial site for the manufacturing of motor vehicles located within 
the settlement boundary for Crewe. The factory site consumes a significant area which is 
contained by Pyms Lane to the north, a railway to the south, Sunnybank Road to the west and an 
area of open space to the east. There are other areas outside of this area which are within the 
applicants ownership for car parking and anc
[...]
 
setting and nature of the site would mean that the proposed development would not cause any 
significantly detrimental harm on the character and appearance of the area. There would be no 
amenity issues arising from the proposed development. The proposed development is therefore 
considered to be in compliance with Policies NE.19 (Renewable Energy), BE.1 (Amenity), BE.2 
(Design Standards) and BE.3 (Access and Parking) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011 and guidance contained within PPS1: Delivering Sustainable 
Development, PPS: Planning and Climate Change – Supplement to PPS1 and PPS22: 
Renewable Energy 
 
 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
APPROVE with conditions  1) Standard time limit 
      2) Plans  
      3) Materials as submitted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



Location plan 
 

 

The Site 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
1st June 2011 

Report of: Adrian Fisher, Head of Planning and Policy  
Title: 10/4422N – Application for Lawful Certificate for an Existing Use 

for Class B1 Light Industry at Swanley Mowers, Swanley Lane, 
Burland, CW5 8QB 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This application is to be determined under delegated powers. However, a 

call in request has been made by Cllr Margaret Hollins on the grounds 
that “the change of use from principally retail and storage to engineering 
is creating noise and fumes to neighbours in this residential area”.  

 
1.2 The decision on these applications is taken purely on factual information, 

without any regard to suitability or whether or not planning permission 
would have been granted. The legal test of the evidence is on "the 
balance of probability". Therefore such applications are delegated from 
Council to Head of Planning & Housing, however given the level of 
interest in this site, the Head of Planning & Housing is seeking 
“consultation” only from the Southern Planning Committee to allow any 
views to be expressed. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To note the content of this report and to provide comment to the 

Planning Officer.   
 
3.0 Site Description and Details of Proposal  
 
3.1 The application site forms a single storey premises located within the 

Open Countryside. The structure is brick built with a corrugated roof. The 
building contains a retail and sales area to the front of the site, an office, 
workshop to the rear and an area of storage to the side. Residential 
properties are located on either side of the unit.  

 
3.2 This application seeks confirmation from the Local Planning Authority that 

the building and associated land has been used for class B1 – light 
industry. The consideration is whether the use on site has been carried 
out continuously for a period of 10 years.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 73



4.0 Proposals 
 
Evidence Submitted by Applicant 
 
4.1 A summary of the relevant evidence submitted is provided below. 
 
4.2 A statement has been submitted to support the application. The 

statement outlines that the current occupants of the site are Swanley 
Mowers who specialise in the selling and repairing of lawn mowers of 
both domestic and agricultural use. There is a shop and showroom in 
which mowers and mower maintenance parts are displayed and sold.  

 
4.3 The previous occupants of the property were Dairy Scope who operated 

from the site from 1985 to 2008.  It is stated that Dairy Scope used the 
land for the repair and maintenance of dairy machinery, it is asserted by 
the applicant that the processes and business was essentially the same 
as Swanley Mowers save for a few subtle differences in the type of 
machines that are repaired. A letter from Dairy Scope has been 
submit
[...]
 proportion of the floor was dedicated to storage. 
A letter from Old Shop Cottage, Swanley Lane, states that Dairy Scope 
were dairy equipment suppliers and that they did most of their business in 
the field maintaining and servicing dairy farm equipment.  

 
 

5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 The Committee is invited to make comment on the application, but should 

be aware that the planning merits of the activities being carried out at the 
site are not for consideration. Furthermore, the decision of whether a 
positive certificate should be issued shall ultimately be made by the Head 
of Planning and Housing.  

 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder:  
Officer:  Declan Cleary – Senior Planning Officer  

Page 75



Tel No:  0300 123 5014  
Email:  Declan.cleary@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
 
Application 10/4422N 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 11/1469N Land in front of The Cheshire Cheese, Crewe Road, Shavington Cum Gresty, Crewe: Proposed Vodafone Installation for Vodafone (UK) Limited
	6 10/3320C Land North East of Dunkirk Farm, London Road, Brereton, Holmes Chapel: The Construction of 18 New Affordable Two Bedroom Houses for Mr Mike Watson, Plus Dane Group
	7 10/4059C Henry Alty, Knutsford Road, Cranage, CW4 8HU: Demolition of Derelict Building and Erection of 14no Family Homes with Associated Parking and Landscaping. Change of use from B1 to C3 Usage for Mr R Chawla, Goldcrest Finance Ltd
	8 11/0680C 2, Rydal Way, Alsager, ST7 2EH: Proposed Erection of a New Dwelling for Mr Simon Palfreyman
	9 11/0821N Little Island Nurseries, Haymoor Green Road, Wybunbury, CW5 7HG: Retrospective Application for a 10m x 6m x 2m Garage for Mr G Heath
	10 11/1042N Bentley Motors Ltd, Pyms Lane, Crewe, Cheshire, CW1 3PL: Installation of Roof Mounted Solar PV System for Mr Andrew Robertson, Bentley Motor Cars
	11 10/4422N - Application for Lawful Certificate for an Existing Use for Class B1 Light Industry at Swanley Mowers, Swanley Lane, Burland, CW5 8QB



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 1st June, 2011 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, W S Davies, L Gilbert, M Jones, A Kolker, 
D Marren, M A Martin, G Morris, M Sherratt and A Thwaite 
 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors D Brickhill and S Jones 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer) 
Vikki Jeffrey (Strategic Housing and Development Manager) 
David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager – Development Management) 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillor S McGrory 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence regarding application number 11/1469N. 
 
Councillor L Gilbert declared that he had received representations from 
members of the public regarding application number 10/3320C. 
 
Councillor J Clowes declared that she had received representations 
regarding application number 11/0821N, as the site was located in her 
Ward. 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2011 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



3 11/1469N LAND IN FRONT OF THE CHESHIRE CHEESE, CREWE 
ROAD, SHAVINGTON CUM GRESTY, CREWE: PROPOSED 
VODAFONE INSTALLATION FOR VODAFONE (UK) LIMITED  
 
Note: Councillor D Brickhill (Ward Councillor), Councillor G McIntyre (on 
behalf of Shavington-cum-Gresty Parish Council), Mr P McHugh (objector) 
and Mr D Hosker (agent on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting 
and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral update by the Southern Area 
Manager - Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1.  The proposed mast by virtue of its height and width would be visually 

obtrusive, having a detrimental impact on visual amenity in the 
locality contrary to Policy NE.18 of the Borough of Crewe and 
Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. 

 
2.  The Local Planning Authority considers that there is a lack of 

evidence to clearly demonstrate proper consideration has been given 
to alterative sites. The proposal therefore falls short of the 
requirements set out in Policy NE.18 (Telecommunications 
Development) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement 
Local Plan 2011 and PPG 8 (Telecommunications). 

 
4 10/3320C LAND NORTH EAST OF DUNKIRK FARM, LONDON ROAD, 

BRERETON, HOLMES CHAPEL: THE CONSTRUCTION OF 18 NEW 
AFFORDABLE TWO BEDROOM HOUSES FOR MR MIKE WATSON, 
PLUS DANE GROUP  
 
Note: Dr M Cox (objector) and Mr J Ashall (agent on behalf of the 
applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, an oral report of the site inspection and an oral update by the 
Southern Area Manager - Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The Local Planning Authority considers that the affordable housing 
requirements within the area could be accommodated by alternative 
Brownfield sites in the locality which would negate the need to use land 
within the open countryside. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy 
H14 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review (2005). 
 



5 10/4059C HENRY ALTY, KNUTSFORD ROAD, CRANAGE, CW4 8HU: 
DEMOLITION OF DERELICT BUILDING AND ERECTION OF 14NO 
FAMILY HOMES WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND LANDSCAPING. 
CHANGE OF USE FROM B1 TO C3 USAGE FOR MR R CHAWLA, 
GOLDCREST FINANCE LTD  
 
Note: Councillor J Halstead (on behalf of Cranage Parish Council) and Mr 
C Parks (agent on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, an oral report of the site inspection and an oral update by the 
Southern Area Manager - Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1.  The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed 

development would result in a cramped overdevelopment of the site 
and is of poor design, contrary to policies GR1 (General Criteria) and 
GR2 (Design) of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First 
Review (2005). 

 
2.  In failing to provide affordable housing, the proposal is contrary to 

Policy H13 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First 
Review (2005).  

 
6 11/0680C 2, RYDAL WAY, ALSAGER, ST7 2EH: PROPOSED 

ERECTION OF A NEW DWELLING FOR MR SIMON PALFREYMAN  
 
Note: Councillor M Martin left the meeting prior to consideration of this 
application. 
 
Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
from 4.10pm to 4.20pm for a break. 
 
Note: Councillor S Jones (Ward Councillor), Councillor C Burgess (on 
behalf of Alsager Town Council) and Mr A Pickersgill (objector) attended 
the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection to enable Members to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring residential amenity. 



7 11/0821N LITTLE ISLAND NURSERIES, HAYMOOR GREEN ROAD, 
WYBUNBURY, CW5 7HG: RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR A 
10M X 6M X 2M GARAGE FOR MR G HEATH  
 
Note: Mr A Thornley (agent on behalf of the applicant) attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Within 3 months of the date of approval, details of any external 

lighting to the garage shall be submitted to the LPA and approved in 
writing. The lighting shall be in accordance with the approved details. 

2.  The garage shall be used as a garage only and shall not be 
converted to ancillary residential accommodation. 

3.  The garage to be approved with dimensions as listed in the report. 
4.  The garage should be used for domestic purpose only, and not in 

connection with any commercial/business use. 
 

8 11/1042N BENTLEY MOTORS LTD, PYMS LANE, CREWE, CHESHIRE, 
CW1 3PL: INSTALLATION OF ROOF MOUNTED SOLAR PV SYSTEM 
FOR MR ANDREW ROBERTSON, BENTLEY MOTOR CARS  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Head of Planning and Housing be granted 
delegated authority to APPROVE, subject to no adverse comments being 
received from the Civil Aviation Authority. 
 
Approval to be subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  Standard time limit 
2.  Plans 
3.  Materials as submitted 
 

9 10/4422N - APPLICATION FOR LAWFUL CERTIFICATE FOR AN 
EXISTING USE FOR CLASS B1 LIGHT INDUSTRY AT SWANLEY 
MOWERS, SWANLEY LANE, BURLAND, CW5 8QB  
 
Note: Councillor J Weatherill left the meeting during consideration of this 
application. 
 
Note: Mr A McMurtrie and Mr T Robinson (objectors) and Mr A Thornley 
(agent on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 



The Committee considered a report and a written update regarding the 
above application, which sought confirmation from the Local Planning 
Authority that the building and associated land had been used 
continuously for a period of 10 years for class B1 (light industry). 
 
The Head of Planning and Housing had delegated authority with respect to 
such applications, which were determined on the basis of factual 
information.  However, given the level of public interest in this site, 
Members of the Southern Planning Committee were invited to comment on 
the application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.45 pm 
 

Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
 

 


